15-0225-PR8 February 25, 2015

REPORT QN THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $19,201,366.50 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,191,898.78 as listed in the attached February Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (February Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-0225-PR8

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Tom L. ‘zy@" L~ Barbara Byrd-Bénnett A

Chi f Opetrating Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved és to legal formb('\ :

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




-022E-PR8

5

i

T407

05'99€'10Z'61 $

papiaoad Suipung [puiaxg g

saAlenIu| 2SI Joy30 10§ woddng g
£321e435 0101104 {PUOLIEINDT 40§ 1oddng
auerdwo) yay 9

SPIdN [BIURYIDN A0 G

SUOIIPUDY) J01I3IXY P3RIOLIABQ b
SUOLR[OIA 3POD 3l '€

auendwo) apo) 'z

Kajes 1

:SUOSedYy

noAe| 10Indu1od pasiadcl

ONI'NOILONYLSNOD

8 ©.10§ qe] Sunsixo 9y Ul 3IMIDNIISEIJUT BIEP PUE [EJL1II3]D Y] AJIPO agl 5102 st0z/8t/T ¥102/S/2T LY TI19E $ ol 86¥£587 NVY¥3.13A Q10 100U3§ YIIoMIUIM
InoAet 1aandwod pasiadl NI NOILONYLSNGD
8 ©.10J qB| JunISIXa 9y} U 2INIINNSEIJUT BIEP PUE [EDMIIIIS Y3 AJIPOW agyL S102 §102/82/t v102/5/2T  0Z'T9E'8E $ 20l L6¥£4582 NVYILAA Q10 100425 7 ‘Piem
y 77 “SALVIDOSSY
{711 958] Jo [eaowal pue ‘Suniau Areroduia) ‘sjadesed jo uontjowap ® NISTAIN
T tened Sutpnpous sijedas Liuosew fouafiows wiopad o3 stadodsay, 0 0 0 29 S10Z  S10Z/8%Z/T  +10T/TL/Z1  €8'%LS'1S $ 20{ 9££098Z  NS'NIHISVAH4  1004d$ [duoy]
‘wmntioyipne ayy Junroddns waisds Aousdsaws pue Joieiaual
uolssiwwod pue 3sa3 pue ‘Suidid 3sneyxa Jof uonensuad ado[aaua
‘S31OUIDYBP 1Sneyxa Jojesaual Louadlaws 3001100 Adoued Anus yoes
e ulelp Jool mau ppy ‘Suiyseyf 1a3unod pue Jurysey (|1 paILIIOSSE pue
s1aano]| adeday “Junuied pue s100p 53208 mau aptaoad ‘saystuy JoLajul
padewep-1a3em aoe(day :pasinbaa st Suimoriod sy, syuauodwod a3y
pue afeuwrep Jajem JUEINSAT ‘UONIBII[JUT JOIEM B3 YIIM PIIBIDOSSE SaNSS! : i : 3T “SALYIDOSSY
asay3 ajeraaie oL ‘uonannsuod Jood 03 anp Sunjea| AuaLind ate daig % NISTAIN
14 280]10) uoiAe JaijEM JO PUS ISOM PUE ISET 243 Yl0q B $31qqo1 A13us 3yl 9 0 1z 4 102 ST0Z/€Z/8  ¥10Z/1T/Z1 00000987 ¢ ool PIT098Z  N'S‘NFHOSVA W4 100YDS YSiH uorked
*1834 Yoea J9A0
Zuipning ay3 jo jjey Ajx3ewixosdde 1oj Juswade|das mopuim pue Sunurod
-3on1 pue pjingat L1uosew quawdde|das Jood apnjaut jjim adods ay ], NI NOLLOAYLSNOD [ooyas
14 "S1e94 [e251) 0M] 1240 paseyd aq |[im dofoad stya soyq1om jo adods syl L 0 tA4 6 s102 9102/72/8 ST0Z/ZT/T  00°61£'68L'8T § aid S19.982 ANVTHITAL ysiy Yooy, oue
Jam v H Vv
© 3Lva
123(odd dvIX NOILITdKWOD alva agvmy JOHLINW #
H0d4 SNOSY3IY SALON GNY 34028 103[0¥d NOILDV ‘WHI44V TVDS1d AILVAIOILNV aavmy LOVHLNOD JIOVIINOD 1OVHINOD YOLOVIINOD ‘TO0HIS

$10Z Asenuged
v xipuaddy



60 IONVHO W Hoday ‘sieause ul pseog ay) ol pekadas Buieq eie pue peaadde useq eaey s1epio ebueyd Buimojo) sy)

09°219'L$ feloy, 198lo1g
‘Buia0 Jooy sy e Buidid Jajem pay|Iyo afeq B alensuy °§
*S)uN eusiaed jfe Je Buidid urelp 1o mo|g ‘p
‘Buidid fe sjquiasse-a1 pue ‘saul urelp Aesb 1no 1eajd ‘202 ® £02 Siuaaiun je Buidid ajquiassesig g
‘sdwnd ajesuapuod (g) adejday ¢
‘Aem(ey Joold 1St Ul sdwnd ajesuspuod aim-ay *|
: ‘mojeq paisy
09°219°/$ SUOIIPUOY) P3IBACTSIQ se pawlopad aiam sieday umouy awedIsq saulf ajesuspuod Bursixe sy} Ul syes| ‘pajs|dwiod aiam siiedas sy 8yl adug  vL/E02E vLpe/LL
G66¥.92
3p0) uoseay suondidsaqJepip sbuey) 3degaddy  3eq sbuey)
%5G6'Sc  §9'22L'999% G9'L8g'LELS 9 00°9t€'625% 0SSy 9 UISIAIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed "Hd
HOW-10292-7 102 HOIN U03YIINJIN 102
|00YIS UOAYIINIJY | uyor
00'8€.'28% felo1 108014
00°S00°2p$ SUQHIBUOD Pa1eA0sIa *Wa)SAS Jamas e oju ‘|fem uonepunoy syl ybnosy) ‘Buidid peserossipen 0l D8 v1/10/2L vLOL/LL
00'5.6'62$ SUOHIBUOY PaIBA0JSIQ ‘uoepuswWwovd) Buisal/suodas pioy Buliss | pooj4 Jolje $)10s 8y} aoe(del pue INIBPUN 01 08 PL/ILLRH p/60/21
00°852'6$ SUOHIPUOYD P3IBA0TSI] -abewep yeaiq urew Jayem jo dnuea|o paunbas pue siredal apinoud 0} J0J0RJU0D  PE/80/ZL v1/92/L)
£950282
3po) uoseay : suonduosaqJeplQ sbuey) 3adeqgaddy  8eq abuey)
%PS0E  S6'S£2'659% S6°GE2'PSLS L 00°000°505$ Auedwo) uogonisuo) Aig-iy
11S-25099-7 10T S 43MeyD S3AN03dsIad b 102
SH Awepeoy diysispea ssuey) saaloadsiag
00°0S.'6e$ [elo] 1s8loig
) *SWO0J 838y} 10§ 1d8IX3 ‘€ 1.0g J0 JAWWINS BuiinNp SWOOISSE(D [[B Ul SIUN Y MOPUIM MBU PaAIRA) 8By
00°05.'62$ pajosg oumMO o) paliodal g Bulpiing "882 PUE ‘S22 ‘Y2 SWIOOI O 3IOM [2211109]8 PaJeIO0SSE PUB SIBUOHIPUOD Jfe mau apioid ‘g Buiplingly - v1/E0/2t v1/22/60
€96€€.2
3po)) uoseay SUORduosaQ JepiQ sbueyy slegaddy  sfeg ebuey)
%.9°8¢ 00'860'GHL$ 00'860'2€$ 4 00°000°¢8% "ou] 'sa91n8S Buipiing 1ZIN
aov-109s2-5102 aov rdioyl 5102
jooyos Aiejuawa(g dioy g N sewep
(00°000°21$) fe101 198014 ,
(00°000°21%) P8j38II(Q JBUMQ “ed sndwed ayisor) Je pajjelsul Se ge|s 8}a1ouod a|qeawniad ay) buiidaooe Joy g4 0111palo apimoid 0y 08 v1/80/21 v1/€0/21
8Hd-Ges0-H1 S6€26v2
3po7) uoseay . suoNduosaq 1epiQ ebueyy  3egddy  afeq abueyd
%Ly’ 0p 8Y°.26'G69't$ 8v'201'88v$ ' 62 00'528'203'1$ *OU| ‘UoONUISUOD "Y' D0
dON-LYEES-EL02 dJN 3yle0n €102
100Ydg 8Yle0D UOA M [
JaquinN wenuo)y unowy Si0pIO SJ13pI0 junowy
od 10% oeuo) abueyn abueyd 19eU0)
Jaquiny 1dy pisog EL e} |el0L  pasiAady 1e3o1 JBqunN lewbuQ Jaquin jo8loid JOPUIA jooyos
9017 H3AHO IONVHO
LL} ) :ebed 1/LE/2L OV pL/L0fRL WOl weiboid uswanroidw) [ende)
SLOZ/SL/L :aleq abuel s3940 [eaoidde Japio abueys asay | s1004as d11qNnd omwo_:o

G102 Arenigag Sd)D



-PR&

T

-022

5

1

60 IONVHO W Woday ‘sjeaue u| pieog ayi o pauods. Suleq ase pue u@,Emam ussq eaey sieplo abueys Huimoljo) syl

00024+'2$ feloL 1o3loud
00°021'2$ . HOV — uoisslwQ *abpa pausyoiyl yim Buined pue sqund Ajed o} peppe esem sinojied eieq Y L/ESCL y1/01/60
€8¢€4v.2
P00 uoseay suondudsag JepiQ abueyn) Jeq ddy  aeq abueq)
%€6°9L 82'+90'G8Y'1$ 82'v90'G12$ 6} 00°000°0£2°'t$ 20ssYy 9 UasBIN ‘N'S ‘uaydsed "H4
dON-L6£SC-GL0C dON PIWYIS G102
100Y9g piwyag snjiydoay L
¥'S2S'vS [ejof joslord
= .m?.mon
LA TA R 2 1s9nbay |00y aous} pebewep jo Buuredal sy pue ‘(sauy juiod-g) seuy awres reuoppe jo Hunured ‘Buiousy Aeiodws; apinoid o} J0J0BJUOD  PL/OL/EE vLOLRL
8Hd-tc0t-ct 00¥£292
3p0)) uoSesy suondudsaq JapiO sbueyy 3egady  ayeQq sbueyn
%9581 8LvY1'292°1$ 81'8v5'/61$ € 00'965'¥90°'L$ ou| *si010UGD S3|IIN “Y'M
. H1S-1986e-v102 disseniumeioz
. {0043 J91HYM Jea|uadaly) uyor
CYRAVAATS 1oy 19efoid .
Jualuaned Jeydse o 188 suenbs o/ Ajgtewixoidde (Yidap |y} 99e(da. pue aA0WS) 0} JOJORIIUOY) "PaAOWIBL
G/°099'c$ SUOIIPUOY) PRIBA0DSI] 3q 0] SpPsau pue ajqeabeaes jou s Bujoua) elusWEUI0 }Sam 8y} 0} Juade(pe pue Buip|ing Isemypou ay) Buoe juawaneday|  #1/60/21 YL/92/0}
‘8doos
00°€50°'6t$ oueldwo) apo) Y} 0} PSPPE 8q O} }I0M UCNUSIBP JaTeM WIOIS Pa.Inbal 103fo.d aU) ‘sjuaLLIOIMaING) JuswabeURIN JBleM jo juswpedaq BlY  v1/8L/Z) LSO
1958182 .
8p0J Uoseay Suondudsa J8piQ abuey) aleqg mm< aleqg wm:m:O
%288l 09°9CH Hip$ 09'92+'G9$ 9 00°000°9vE$ Auedwo) uoranisuo) Aig-iy
11S-16022-v102 Lisuoqnpny 102
|ooyas Asejuawa|3 uognpny
P1'v69'€S fejo] 108foid
*10p1I02 Ul adid Jajem Joy g Paisny ul el Buisixa ue Jiedas pue
v1'v69'c$ SUOIHIPUOY) PBJBA0ISI] ‘walsAs Nids ayl Joy ac:a 81RSUSPU0D 3y} 0} Jamod ‘sinjiuing papirold Jaumo ayi 0} >@smom._\mmmco aim (1) ppe opjoioeauo)  vLP0RL v1/20/ect
G/G8t.2
3poy uoseay suondudsaq Jepio sbueyy dfegddy  8feq abuey)
%2522 9v'v2I'v89s 9r'ye8'set$ . ’ 8 00°008'855$ $ajelo0ssy @ s|qelley
HYO-LLISP-1L0C HYO ed apAH 102
Awapeoy 18aie) yied epAH
JequinN veuod junowy SJ3pJ0 $i8pI0 unowy
Od 409, venuo) afiuey)d abueyn joeIu0)
JBquINN 1dy pieog 8)9e10 lelo1 pas|Aay 1e104 JoquInN lewibuQ saquiny 198lold JOPUBA jooyos
. 9071 H34A40O IONVYHI
LLjog :abed PL/LERL 01y /L0 WOl weibold Juswanoidw) |ende)
SLOZ/SL/L :9ed afiues s31940 jeacudde Jap.o abueyo asay |

s|ooyas a1gnd obealyd

| G10c Aenugad Sd)



-PR8

T

-022

5

1

60 IONVHO W Loday ‘sieaue Ul preog ay) 0] papodal Buieq ase pue pasaidde ueaq aney s1apio abueyd Buimoyoy eyl

‘reaowa) snoweud wouy (sapis yloq) pseoq winsdAB jaedwi ybiy ,8/G Uim |[em pris 0 188} Jesul) g yored 'S

"anoqe paquosap yiom Buiquind aepowwodde o} Japio Ul (YBIY 1} 01F) Ifem pnis ,8/G-€ J0 199} Jeaul| 2 sroway b

*a191dwo? s1 ypom Buiquuinid Ja)fe Gejs J00[} 818i0U00 Yaled 'S

‘paydelie sbumelp pasinal Jad su0iOBULIND JUSA PUR ‘13TeMm PjOD ‘1o1em

loy ‘Asejiues MaU apin0ld "JeuIqed AU) Jo pua YInos ay) o} |jem ay) Buore ybiy pasodxa puelxs PUE |[Em Ul JUSA PIOE SACWAY 2
*SUOJ}38ULOD

PIO2 pUe 10y ,p/€ MOU B} JO} 88) 8yl 0} %08q SUOIIOBUUOI JSJEM P|0D PUR 10Y ,b/E YSIIOWSP O} GBS JO0|4 8J8J0U0d Youal] *|
‘pooy awny Buyjreisui Jo Aem eyy ul ase sadid

00€.9'/$ . .SUOIJIPUOY) P3IBA0ISI(] Buiquinid asay | ‘patedionue vey) jlem pis ay) uiyim uoneinbijuoo Juaseyip e pey Buidid Buiquind sy} jey) paiercdsip sem ] b 1L/60/2L #1/£0/01
“UN2J10 Bullsixe 01108UU0D “YIMS Pafay pue doeIdadas MaU JPIN0l "Uol|NLW mopuim Buofe siun o/ Bunsixe om) Buinas
000£8'2$ HOV - U0ISSILO  Buum pue INpuod sinossy "pade|dal aq 0} P3sU PUE Paysiowap 8JaMm 82110 URW 8y} uj SHUN o/e BuiAies SJaino [eoulose omL  v1/01/2) vigL/LL

"$J00P VL0 L WooJ daid 0} WooISSBIO 80UBIdS WO SIYILD J00D OM] 104 IPaL0 8PIACLd *§
V101 woos daid 0} SWo0ISSE[O 82UBIIS WOIJ SI00P 8A0GR S3)|UB |fom OM) 8PIAOLY 2
‘Ilem yBiey feiued e aseq ua 8pinold 19

‘ured pue swid “|remiybiay [erped ym spoddns inuis-iun Jeao) g

‘Iem NIND Bunisixe J0 Juolj Ut Oy 1 A Mmojaq suoddns Jrus-iun apinoid v

‘loued felaw mau olul Oy 1 A Joj Buiuado 8)|ub JousIXa 3jePOWWOIJE pUR IND g

‘[lem mopum Buisixa uiyiv [sued pajeINsul MU 3pINOId ‘2

“ifem mopum Bunisixe uy j9xorIqAIUN Mopuim /e ‘laued pajensut BuilSIxe aroWayY °|

00°18t'6$ HOV = uoissiwQ v101 woos daud ur Bumojio) syl apinoid 01 08 bL/E0RL VLRLLL
SHd-0211-€1 1200ele
3po7) uoseay suonduosa JopIQ abuey) aEeq ddy  ajeq abueqd

%972 00008 LY 1S 00'008'v91$ - 6} 00'000°£0€'t$ 0SSy B USSPOIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'y
dS$0-21t99-5102 aRNjooq @ deid ueqin 5102
310Yg YInos - uapy Bunoy 10} Awapeay daid ueqin

08'65L'21$ feloL 108loid
*$}50d JaUJ0D [BUOIIPPE OM} SPINOId "9|qIssod Se qind ay}
0} 3500 sk pa|[e}sul st adus) 8yl 0s ‘sBueo) eyl wouy sisod ay) Buasyjo ‘Aemyrem padojs/qind Jauseq mau ay) Buore 8ausy yul|
ureyd p 8y} |feIsu| yorew 0} ySiul Woolq Yim ‘qInd mau pue Aemyem pado|s ay) usamiaq Juiof uoiSuedxa Ue ylim Ul pajemop
88'256'6$ aoueidwo) 3poD  ‘Aemyem podols mau Ul aA0gE € PIPUBIXS ‘QIND JaLLeq YBIY 2| X 3pIm 9 © JO 103} Jeaul 29 Aerewnxoidde Ieisul pue spiold  vLCLRL yL/€2/01
26'902'2$ uoysaQ 1o0edsul alNs "80UB} MUl Ureyod S Jusdelpe Bulisixa ayl jo 1ybiey syl yotews 0} adua} Jui| UlRYD b B PUBIX8/asiel 01 I010RIU0Y)  HL/OL/ZL v1/€2/01
yvbelse
3po7) uoseey . SuoydudseIepiQ sbuey) 3Jegady  efeq sbueyn
%02'S}  08'290°2ec$ 08208'cv$ ' 14 00°092'882$ 00 uononJIsuo) uewsspullg
11S-1€9€2-6102 1IS umejpoom G102
Ajunwwo) umejpoom
JBQWNN  Joe5uo)  junowy S48pIO SJaplQ wnowy
Od 409, jpenuo)d abuey)d abueys joeIu0)
JquinpN 1dy paeog eI |elo01 pesiAsy |elol laquiny leuiBuQ Jaquinp 103load JOpuBp [T IVET
9017 H3AHO IONVHI
lljog : PBed A VL/LERL O pL/L0/2 | WOl weibold swsanoidw) |ende)
SL0Z/SL/L :oleq abue. s3940 fercidde sapio abueyd asay | sjooyos aiqngd obesiyn

. GLog Ateniqaq Sd)



Ie]

[

“ULL5-Y

1

60 3DONVHO W uoday ’ “sJeaue U pIeog 8y) 0} palioda) Buraq a8 pue parcidde useq arey 130 afueyd Bumajio} ayL

00'GEE'0LS felo] 198foud .
-Buijie0 paysiuly ay) aA0de S3IQUISSSE (8. PJOD
Syl JO uoNEjlelSul PSPUBWIWONDA) Pey J0J0RU0I [R1aual syl ‘sjybiay Builiad Mo| JeYMSWOS 8y} pue Soal PaSodxa 4O Soayisae
ayy ‘pub Buited ay} o} Alquiasse [sa. pJoo ay) Buioelq pue Buiyoele o sanalyIp 0} eng ‘sBUIMEIP [2L123]8 4] U puny
00'SEE'0L$ souedwo 9poY Ul paINpayds usy) pue pajunow Buiied se aBexoed jaysuel} ay) u paTRAIPUl Al[IHUI 319M SAIQUISSSE 991 PIOD BOMIGBIB YL ¥L/S0L vHLogh
£pbeige
P07 uoSeESyY SuoNdnosagJdpiQ sbuey) sdEgady  areq abuey)
%21 $0°062'cEYS $0'062'€S$ 4! 00°000'0t¥$ Auedwo) 3 WbIM
HvO-10L6b-10C HvD weyess) 102
191ua) Bujuies] weyess Aey
00°000°0€$ fe10] 109foid
00°000'0€$ SUOLIPUOY) PaIBA0DSI] "pajre} Juawianed jreydse Builsxe ay) Jey uononIIsuod Buunp paien0dsip sem Ji Jalje siredal 8]2.0uod apinaid 01J0j0RIN0D  bL/LLEE 1AV AY
L2L88/2 .
s P07y uoseay SUOndnJsaQ JopIQ sbuey) g ady  aeq abueyy
%cLet 182Lv'Lles 00'000'0€$ : b 1872l Ives Auedwod 3 ybim
IdN-1LpS2-6102 1dN UOSU3A3IS §1.02
|00YIS UOSUaA3]S T le|py
00°'SL5'004$ felo] 10901
. *J0pLI0D
3y} pue 100} poom au} usamieq sdef abire| ay) J8n02 0} siaued pus Yum ploysaly) duwes WNujwnfe pazisieno () pue sploysaiyy
00828°2$ SUOIIPUOY P3JaA0JSIQ .0 | PazIS1an0 wnuiwnie () “ioof} 81810uod Builsixa Jano a[i} 104 .2 1X,2 1 J0 188} aJenbs gG| Ajsrewixoidde spraid 0 0O +1/€0/21L L/€0/01L
"Yea] 8M0sa. 0} P33004d 0} MOY UO SUOIEPUSILIOTEI YlIM Sulj LWIO}S JO UORIPUOD Buisixe Uo podas ualjlim puE ospia
QAQ 8pIN0Id *(0 1€ WOOJSSED JO JBUI0D MS 1B Paledo]) ul| Jamas ufew 0} urelp ool Bulisixe 3SIAS[a} PUE JNo Py - [9A3] J00Y
. *WO0JSSE}D Ul s|fem Jured pue awiid “aouesjua e Bunioo)) |Au
183S 480 18| BAOWRY "aseq yopew o} Juled “Buissiw aisym aseq poom BulSIXa U0 80yS POOM MOU BPIAOIH "WOOISSE]d JO 3oBq
ur yored Jooy Buisixe T8 | DA Pue JUSWABISPUN MBU BpIAOId: Juled puUe awid “18)se|d Mau apinold “Jaiseld Buissiw Suoieo)
ifem omy punoe g)seld 8s00| 8deros “juied pue swid “181se(d PU. Yie| [e1aLu maU SPIA0ld "WIOOI JO JBUIOD MS 1B Siem puB
Buieo e Je1se|d pabewep Jajem aroway “yated puncie | DA aroway yored 100y 1e paomAld Bulisixe sAowaY - OLE woousse|n
*JOOP MU Y}Im
Suoedo| arempJey Buiisixs jre ubily -swrel) 100p BulSIXe UIYIM SSEB S1IM 92IS HZxp2 YIM JBS] JOOP MBU BPINI “sBumelp uc
paI10ads sploysalyl mau (£) spirold “JuaABlISPUN PIEO JUBILBD PUB | DA MOU 8PIN0Id “S|fem Jaise|d Bunsixa jured pue ‘awud
‘aredaid *fes| J0op UdX0Iq Bullsixs o 9SOdSIP puE arowaY "aSEq PUE JOO)4 SOUER BUILIBWS) BACWAY ‘[EAOLSI JOLIW PUE Sjaued
feoisnooe snoaid woy sjfem wodj ani pue ‘sie3oeiq (e anoway uoijowap snona.d woij ssised yored - 052 WooIssel)
006022/ paloalIq JBUMO {Bumoljoy w£ spnoid ol 0B viL/ES) vLoLet
SHJ-02LL-EL 1200€.2
’ 8p07) uoseay SUONduJsagiapIQ ebuey) eEgaddy — ereQq ebuey)
%1921 00°008'LLP IS 00°008'v91$ . ’ 61 00°000°20€°1$ 20sSY R USSBIN "N°S ‘Uaydsed ‘H
dSO-2vv99-1482 ani|00qg @ daig ueq.r} 5102
aloyg yinog - uspy Bunop 10y Awepeay daid ueqin
J8qWINN  0eUO)  Junowy s18pI0 $13pIQ wnowy
Od 0% veqnuo) abueyn abueyn 1oe5u0)
Jaqunp 1dy pieog EIR1:TTe |elo]l  pesiAdy {ejol JRquInN jeuybuo Jaquinp 308(04d JOPUBA jooyog
. 9071 H3AHO FONVYHI
lLjop :abed YL/LERL 011 1/10/2 L Wou weibold wawanoidw) |eyde)
SL0Z/EL/L :@leq abue) $8]942 [eacidde sepio aBueys asay $|0042S 21IGNg oBeaIy)

. G102 Atenigay Sd)



-PRY

Ly

-022

5

1

60 IONVHO W Woday *sJeaue ul pieog aui o) pauodas Huiaq ase pue panadde useq eaey siepio efiueys Buimol o} syl

¥8'G9€'CL$ fejo] 108loid
*$80BdS WOo0IYIRq [eusilippe asay)
+8'G3e'c/$ ) 1senbay j0oyos Ut S3YSIUL) 3]BAOUSS 0} JOGR| pUe [BLISJRW 3pia0id 0] DB "SWI00J 18}10} 100]} PAIY} 0} 3d0IS J00]} PUOIS PUB ISIj PUBIXS 0} DY vL/p0/2) vL/LL60
181082
3pog Uoseay suondussa@epiQ sbuey) Segady  3req abueqd
%ES L 60°092'v26$ LG'615'G6$ 8 25°0vL'828% QU] ‘uoiINASUOY UBJJRA PIO
dSO-10£92-5102 dSO JIENON S102
|00YaS 13]ud) AWBPEIY JIENOW J Pleucy
WLLE'LES [el0] Joslold
8y 20v'vS “SUDIJIPUOY) PAIBA0DSI *youaJl NOYH 8u) 10edwody||yoeq o} leusiew pue Joge| spinoid 0} J0j0eQU0)  PL/OERL vioLel
P OreoLs SUCIJIPUOY) Pa1aA0dsIq “yJom BujoBuo BuiAejap SUoIBPUNO} PSUNQ PAISAOISID 8U) 9A0WAI 0} JoJoRII0D b L/0E/2L pLOL2L
SUOHIPUOY) PAIBA0JSI(] *spJezey Buiddu) pue semapis usasun
09'622'1$ 8y} sjeulws 0} sjgued Buipunouns [euoljippE AfRSSadaU 8y} pue sjaued 3emapis 81810U09 PaydeID ay) adejdal 0} J0j0eu0])  bL/EZ/2H vLOL2L
SUOIIPUOD  “JAWIOT JSBYINOS 8y} B QIO Jauieq astes pue 103(0.d ay) Jo SapIs Jsea pue yuou ay) Buoje yojnw jo uoheelsuyfeusiew apinold
06'6££'6$ PaiaAodsi]  's3deuNs JURE(PE Yioq Ylm Ysn) aq pinoys pue juawaed Buiisixs yojew O pasfel 8q 0} Spasu qINO Jalifeq JauIod 1seayinog  v1/0L2tH +1/60/21
1281082
3P0 U0Sesy SUONGNJs3g JopIQ dbuey)  degady  Sieq sbueyd
%c6'LL  18°12Y'eres 18'19%'9E$ 9 00°096'S0¢$ 00 U0ljoNIIsSUoYD LeuLBpulg
) 11S-16162-5102 LIS vesuswy-18ju] G102
1aubepy ueauswy-idlu)
00'8LL'LLL$ felo 1oafoiy

*J0U8IX8
puE JoLBlUI Yjoq Je JaAno| Japun pue o} Juadelpe Aluosew Jo Jaa aenbs g1 ulodyon A[eo0T 'uISeq Yoleo 1sasesu ay) 0} urelp
3SIN9I9) pUB POY *SUGSP 1IN0 LSO 3¥RIUI JIB UOIBASIS 1SS Ay} Iy “Buipling 3y} J0 18U.02 1SB3YINOS 84 JB J0o) Bullsixa ay} oju;
pajesBsiul Buiyse|) pue 1apnb mau e apmoid pue sainb Builsixs ysiowa( "Alucseus Jo 183 alenbs 0 JUIOdXoN | "Speay AMopUIM
100} pu02as puk Jsuiy Je Buinaeid dals Jo 188y asenbs g Aleiewixosdde piingal A|[eo0 “seale pajdaje ayl juied pue ‘swud ‘yored
00°LLL'EV$ pajoalIQ BumQ SE |[om S SWoISSe|D 4noj ul Buljiad pue |lem saiseld pabiewep salem jo 188y asenbs Gez Alarewixoidde aoejdal o} 1010BU0D  pL/LLZE v1/81/S0

“uadoa) ueo Buiping
a1 ainsus o} pasinbai se awi wniwaid uo paja|dwod aq 0} e pue Sd9) Aq pajdaup pue pasasuibus se paja|dwod aq o) are

00°L00'P.$ pajoalIg JaumO  suredal ay | "JUBpIOde JB[NJIYSA B AQ pasneo Buipiing D@ aullweH ay) 0} siiedas Aousbiawe Alessaoau apnoid o s1iojoeiiuoy  bL/LLRL vLAL2L
2850692
3P0 uoSesy . suondudsaq 13pi0 abueyy 3Jleq ddy  3leq abuey)
%012k 00066'P61°L$ 00066'821$ : 9 00°000°990°} $ 0SSy B UBSIBIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed "Hd
HOW-LLSES-PLOT HOWauljwey 102

|o0yos Alejuaua|3 auljweH H uyor
JRqWNN  1P8JU0)  Junowy SJ8pIO $19pI0 unowy
Od 190% weuo) abuey)d afiueyn oequo)d

Jquinp 1dy pssog ETET-3T6) |ej0L  pasiAdy |ejop JequinN JewbuQ Jaquinp 199fod 10puUdp [ooyos

9071 H3AaHO IONVHO
lljog :abed . PL/LERL 0P L/L0/Z ) WOy weJboud wawsnoidw) ende
SLOZ/SL/L :9leq abue. $9)940 ferosdde Japio abueyo asay | s|00Y2S 211gnd obeaiys

. G10g Aenugag SdD



60 3IONVHO W Wodey ‘syeane u pieog ey} 0) papodas Buieq ere pue pasoidde uesq eney sispuc ebueya Buimoljo) ayy.

00°090'04$ fetoy 1030l
00°090°0+$ 1sanbay |ooyog *2d09s ay} 0} SHUN D7y UOI-Z (1) PUE SHUN O/ Uol-| (€) [uomIpPE UB 3p1naud 01 0D #1/0L/E ¥1/91/60
1106082
JpOJ UoSESY SUOIdIIOSaQ J9pI0 dbuey) dleq ddy  3¥eq sbuey)
%0F'6  00°090°2L1$ 00°090'0L$ 1 00°000°204$ "ou| ‘s3018g Buipiing 1ZW
aov-1.£62-5102 Qv idufiepy uiqes 5102
looyag jaubepy uiges Y Laqiy
20'881'2€$ felo] 108foid

“SIH| WIR Y1IM S1eas 3iSie 33,4} J0} IpaId pue Sjeas 3|qIssadoe
aAY 103 BUIIND 818J0U0D MBU PUE STES UoIURAWOD PUE YAY [RUCIHIPPE 9Al} 10} 1S00 8PIA0Id "SIEaS g 0} § WOJj PaoNpal
$6'992've$ -+ SJUBLLIOUOD YAY 34 [IIM I Wi Yim Buileas ajsie pue sjeas uoluedwod pue ajqissande g o} | | W0l paseaioul aq Jim Buiees yay wnuoupny  vL/62/2L vL8LRL

-saje|d abps| [aa)s Bunsixa e dus , | Ajlglewxosdde saowsy ‘g
'SJ00|} PU0JAS % }SIl} Je |[em 1sam Jojensje Bunsixa abred g
“s|jem Auosew Buysixe 0} patoysue

'%30]q 8}910U00 PaIN0LD *PIjOS Ui [|i} ‘'SUCITEI0] XIS JE S|[em Aluosew 3|qejsun Buiisixe anowal ‘spoddns jojeasje o4 |
:Bumo(joy 405 apincid 03 DY) “spoddns jiel

201228 SUOIIIPUOY) PRISACDSIC  JOJeAs|e JO LOHE|[BISUI 10} SUOIED0| [BISASS JE S[Ce}SUN 818 SUOHIPUOD [fem Buiisixa pue quinid jou ase s|em sofeaste Bulsixaayl  v1/0821 vi/eerel
cb81082 '
3po7y) uoseay suonduosaq JepiQ sbueyy) Slegddy  ajeq sbuey)
%¥S'0L  t'102'896'SS ££166'895$ ce £0°012'66€'S$ Ju| ‘SI0]9BIUCD JBIIIN "Y'
HOI-1619p-5102 "o1ed UAnBY S102
{00y3s YbIH sJed uArRy
22°00v'6L$ [el01 108lo1d ,
00°165'9% 1senbey j00ydg “10193]j09 ISP 8Y} B|QUIASSe O} (3UeIS) juswdinbs Pue 10qe| Pelinbes 3y} ApU0Id 01 0D PHLLRL PLLLR)
"YO}IMS JO3UUODISIP PSJUNOW |[BM [[BISU[ "MES PUBQ 8U] 0} J00[} 8y} $S0I0B Aemadel [elow axyeoued jueldwod
VAV © 9pinoId "I00]} By} SSOIOR PUR |[BM 3} UMOP }I 0] juadelpe xog aseyd € ay) 0] UOIe00| JUS.IND S)| Ul Mes pueq ayi a1im pieH
“1adeys pajeao|al Jo a%e(d Ul suIydRW BpULIY) Jadeys Je uoioauu0D [eul axe “Juawdinbs 0} uoioauUU0d 1amod jem paledo|a.
woJj Aemadel elaw ayeaued pajunow Jooj Jlejsul ‘uolidauund Jamod Jadeys pajeaojay "uoijedo] swes Ul doip sjod Jjamod apinoid
pUEB 8qN} UOHENIBAS ISNP 3Y) 81EJ0[BY “MES JBUIge ay) Jo do) uo pajunow 1apaa; Jamod [jo1 10 8)9e1da8a) 20| 1SIM] OF SJINIID
3U3 JO BUO PUBIX3 PUE S}INJJID JijdS ‘UOITEI0] YOIIMS JIBULOISIP MES J8ulqed 0} dosp semod wouy Aemadel elaw axeoued pajunow
1003 JURdWOD YV IfeISsu| *U0IIJBUUO0D %I0| ISIM] B S1 19394 Jamod puB J93UUCDSIP O] 811M MES 1aUIgeD 8y} 19padj Jamod ||04
22'608°¢cLS isanbay j00YOS  pue MES JBUIGRD O} LOIIBUUCD [BOJISI8 MEU SPIADL “JaIUIo! BU} JO} UOIOBUUOD [2OLI03IS SSINSY 19014 WOO0s L# qe| Ajusdieou]  pL/60/2) vLEL/QL
208v692
3po)) uoseay . suondudsag JapiQ sbuey) dlegddy  8feq sbueyd
%SS0L  66'€2h'v99% 66°€2'€9% . ' 6 00°000'109% Auedwo) uogonuisuog Aig-Ily
HVO-1€060-v102  HVYD 990 3pISYINoS vL02
Awepeay |euonednas( apisyinog
JAQWNN  JoeIUO)  junowy SJ9pIQ $13pI0 wunowy
od 40 9% oenuod abuey) abuey) vesuo)
J3quinp idy pasog 3RO |el0f  pasialy JejoL JequinN teuybi20 Jaquinp 199(oid 1OpUdA J00Y0S
. 9071 H3AdO FONVHO
LLj0og : bed v VL/LERL 01y L/LORZ) Wolj weiboid usanoidwi [ende)
SLOZ/SL/L :9led abuel s3940 [eaocidde Jspio abueys asay | $]00Yyas 91)qng obearyo

: 610z Adenugad Sd)



dULLSTTNO

60 3ONVHO W Wodey ‘Sjeaue Ul pieog ay) o} pakoda fuiaq sse pue panoidde usaq arey s1ap10 abueyd Buimo|io} eyl

£9'692¢$ [elo} Josfoid
£€9'682$ SUOHIPUOD P3JBAQDSIQ *Wo0.149]10q 8y} ul ubis 1xa gy Be) ujonas feuonippe (1) soeidey  +1/80/21 v1/S0/21
Sol6kse
PO UoSeay suondidsag jepiQ sbuey) 3Jleqgddy  areq abuey)
%059 ££°€59°/¥2$ €E'SLL'GIS L 00'8e5°2ECS JU| “SJ0J0RHUGD JAIIN YN
-O171-1029-€102 1-911 Apsuusy €10z
” 1004os yBiH Apauuay 4 uyor
(09°€29'813) [e10] 103014
(09°'€29'81$) paloalq JBUMG ‘Aousbunuoo pasnun oy upa1y  bL/LLRH vLOLEL
84d-v20L-2L 2289092
8p0) uoseay ) ] sUORdiI0Seqg JepIQ Sbuey) 3Jegady  Ieq sbuey)
%8E8  YSVIGECHS PSP1IG'ees 9 00°000°00%$ du| ‘ssopoeIUOD BN "M
HOI-LE09Y-t102 HOI usspunwy 1.0z
[00Yyos ybiH uaspunwy pjeoy
$0'585'0E$ [e10] 1osloid
$0'685°0€$ SUOIIIPUOY PaIanoosig “Jappe| adeosa a1y Bunsixe ue iy yonu) sbeqreb e Jelje sappe| odeoss any e sogidaiuedss 01 0D ¥1L/60/2L v 1L/€0/3L
0650692
3poJ Uoseay SUOdIJS3Q 1BpI0 dbUeYD  degddy  Jfeq ebuey)
%288 $0'98.'€Sr$ $0'982'9¢$ € 00°000°ZLp$ Ju| ‘SIOI0BIUOD IS "Y'
dSO-1S09t-v 102 dSJ uamog ¢102
|00yas ybiH uamog H sawep
18'156'vv$ fejoL josloid )
S6°L19'CS 1sanbay jooyog "8.0} W00 Je pajedjpul S yiom Wl pue juted paliwo Alsnomeid apinoid 0} 10j0BIU0D  ¥1/80/2) vH/S0RH
“luawaeidas ainbal sapeys 662 Alelewixoiddy *sfeniwgns panoidde Ajsnownaid yarew o} sauelea pue
26'6£€°2Y$ PaloaIIg JBUMO  10j00 3PBYS SPINOIY “SPUIQ 43{|0J MBu 3piA0id 0} pue 8dods feuBLo o Led se peoe|das Jou Spuljq 19)(0) |[e SA0WB) 0} 10} IU0D P L/60/SL vL/v0/21
959082
8p0) uoseay . suondudsagJepiQ ebuey) segddy  s8jeq ebuey)
%S1L'6  60'02'956$ vv'681'08% . . 6 S9v10'9.8% QU] *si0j0BRUOD JBJIN "Y' M
dSO-165092-5102 dSJjesoAd G102
Awapedy Ajje10adsg yeionq uojuy
BQWINN  PeAIU0)  Junowy S19pI0 sJ9pIQ junowy
od 10 9% oenuo) abueyp abuey)n 10e5u0)
13quny 1dy paeog 3joes0 {elo]  pesiAay 1e301 JdqWNN jewbpo J8quinp 193f0sd JOPUdA |o0yog

. D01 H3AHO IONVYHO
Lljo.L :abed . PL/LERL 0Ly L/LO/Z ) WOl weibold Juswearoidw [euden
SLOZ/SL/L :aled abue) 591940 [erosdde Japio abiueyo asay | $]00Yyos 91jqnd omao_:o

| 610z Arenuqag Sd)




PR3

LA

-022

5

1

60 IONVYHO W Hodey ‘sJeaue ul pseog eyl 0} pauodas Buiaq ese pue ugemam usaq ey s18pJ0 afiueyd Buimoljo) sy

‘PINIWIO Sem ure.p ay) Ing ‘papinosd sem Buidid Arejues

00'881'2$ HOV — uoIssiwQ MBN-"SjuBWNOOP 8d00S 3SBQ 8y} UL PEPN|dU] Jou Sem gEQo woos abiesols ul abeurelp aul elesuspu0d Joj ureip a)s usdo uy  ¥L/SL/2L $1L/20/21L
00'v22'c$ pald8Ng JsumQ "Wo0J 19]10} Wnuolpne Ul Jsleay Jsiem Joy [eadU00 0] UOISIAaL pajoalip JaumQ  v1/60/Ct y1/50/HE
00°€0V'L$ 81331 JeumQO “iom Jieds) yes| Alddns weas Bunsixe [euly Buunp papasu se seale Woolsse|o ul Bunesy Ariodws) spnold  vL/ZL/ZL +1/80/21
00°0€6'2$ SUOIIPUOY) P3I3A0TSIQ ~19110q Buisixa Je sjou0d [eauByIaW Jajem mo| Buliesado Auadosdwi jo uonipuod paienodsiq  bi/LL2E Y1/20721
*JOLAX3 [00YOS
00°2v2 1S SUOIJIPUOY) PRIBACISI] J0 Bunybi ajes Jo; sjusuodwiod Jo sledas paanbas pue feuoijelado-uou aq 0} PAJAN0TSID dJam sainiy Jybi Jousixe Bulsixy  1/60/21 Y1/S072 1
8Hd-G2S0-1} 618692
3poJ Uosesy SUondudsaq 1epiQ sbuey) dlegady  3jeq sbueqd
%EL'S  00162°GE8'9L$ 00'16L°LLES €6 00°000'+26'G}$ 20$8Y B UISIAIN "N'S ‘Usydsed "H'd
dSO-12L2-v102 dS0 2uadlese v102
|o0yog aileheye] aq ueap 1y
90°£9¢12$ [e10] 19301
6€'80L°9L$ . .SUOlIPUOY PAIBACISIQ . *100|} PJE BY} UO SUOIR30) 2 Je surejunoy Buiyulp syl puiyaq uoyensui adid je WOy an< [ AV/AVAY v1/12/20
‘paj10ads se |lem Jured pue awid ‘pueg ‘g
‘Jured Burjeuiwejap jo s1ake| doj adesas *|
yiom Bumoy|oy ays uuopad ‘(apis
19°862'G$ SUOIIPUOD PaJBn0dSI]  JOPIIOD BY) UI0) SI00P WIOISSE|D SU) JB 3UDIU 3U) JE S|[EM SU) PUR Wi} POOM [EJUOZII0Y BY} MO[eq S|[em Y} U0 ‘Swoosssep e Ul vL/ZLRL v1/12/L0
84Hd-G2S0-}1 Sv680.¢2
BPOD UOSESY ' o SUonduIsa@epiQ dbuey) g ddy  Jreq sbueud
%EL'S  88EVYEYS 88'€pS'E2$ € 00°00L'0L$ Ju| ‘$40}9BQUOD BN "Y'
HOI-LL2E2v102 Hol49IInd 102
d3jind M 3INNBN
00'192'7$ fejoL jo8loid .
00'829% SUORIPUOD PaIBACISIQ “do} si0e|q pebewep ay) ade|dal o} Jfeydse mau |[eisul pue Jleydse IND MeS  $1/62/24 yHR2RL
00°€85'€8 1senbey 100y0S s -dooy jleqieyseq auo (eisul pue apioid 0} 0B ¥L/ES/2L PLOEOL
82,2082
8poJ U0sEsy Suondudseq JepIp dbuey)  Jegddy  Jfeq ebuey)
%6E'9  00°LEV'00ES 00°2£0'81$ S 00°00¥'282$ 20SSY '8 UBSIBIN "N'S ‘Usydsed "H'd
TdN-LbE62-v 102 1dN Ussuar 102
|00Yy9s Awdpedy 211Se|0YIS uasuap
00'86°L$ elo] 198(01g .
00'8.6°L$ BYylo “Ifem Jured pue sapeys 19)0) >>o_uc.§ eisueI01 0D vi/6e/et vi/e0/2L
2G86€ELe
3P0 U0SEsy . SUOIdIoS8Q 1epI0 sbuey)  Beq ddy  8feq abueyy
%L¥'9  00288'c9$ 00288'c$ . . 4 00°000°09% “ouj ‘seoag Buipling 1ZW
aov-1p262-5102 adv usmoQ S1L02
looyos Awapeay dnsejoyos usmo doysig wellim
JaqunN  10BJU0)  Junowy SJ8pI0 $19pIQ unowy
[oF] 0%  enuod abueyd abueyn 10e5u09
1aquinp 1dy pseog ajoRIQ |elol  pasiAey |ejoy, JRquinN lewbuo J3quinp 19aload JOPUBA jooyss
9071 H3AHO FONVHI
lljog :abed PLAERL 0Ly 1/L0/2)L WOl weibold juswsanroidw |ended
SL0Z/CL/L :orea abue $919A0 [ercidde sapio abueyd asay | sjooyos aljand obeayn

. G102 Ateniqe4 Sd)



60 IONVHO W Modey

‘Sieaue ul pseog ayl o) papodal Bulaq ase pue pasoidde uasq aaey siapio abueys Buimolioy syy

ST16v'201$  reioLosod
(127201 '2e$) SUOHIPUOD P3JaA0ISIg -8d00s 8y} WOy ParCWaI Sem Jeys Jouy dijs 10j1IpeI]  FH/60/EL v1/80/ch
9g'06Lcl$ HOV — UoIssiwo "suofe}s Jasew g Joop auoyd |y (2) IRISU|  YL2LRL PLLLCL
86°28.'82$ HOV — U0ISSIWQO ‘ease punoibAeld u) jfeydse pue suojs psef spinoid 0} 08 ¥1/60/2L pLy0/EL
lereze'es HOV — UoIssIWO "BuIpiing urew §e qiq 8S0Y 198UU0D 0 JOJOBJUOD  ¥1/60/2H v1/80/C1
8'€50°01$ HOV — U0ISsiwO "yored joos / Qv Jemod feuonippy  PL/LEZ) v1/60/21
19SS SUONIPUOD PAIBA0DSIQ ‘joued Bupisixa syl U s1exea1q kN0 due 0Z meu () feisul pue epincid 0} J0j0BJU0D  YLOLZH L6021
19'8v0'2$ SUOIIPUOD) PAIBA0DSIQ "Wwool 4N auj Joj ueyisneyxa mau (1) apinoid 0109 L0 y1/60/21
16'90€°1L$ SUOIIPUOYD P3IBAADSIQ *PAAOWIA) 8Q 0} PS8U PUE SUOHBPUINO} Jeinpow Jo Aem ayl ul ase Jey) s1aid 8}810uod passnodsiq v 1/80/21H YLAPORL
96'799'91L$ SUOIIPUCY) P3IBACDSIQ ‘eale papuedxas ue o} Buipaas apinaid 0} 99 ¥1/60/2H Y1/80721
€0'166'S$ .. SUOIIPUCY PaIBA0DSI] *Bul|i92 pue WaISAS MOPUM PIOAR 0} OL103[9 JO) Joo|y Bulyoual ). /80721 L0/ E
00'960°L$ pa1231Ig JeumQ *81840U09 10§ SUOIIPUOD JBJUIM 3pInaid 0} DY PL/LLZE vLLLRZL
*$93)} (g) ue|d Jeewuad
6£° 27615 abuey spoD nuuad 1e Buiousy pue ease abfe|us ‘81810u00 0} Jeydse Y+Y - 8INsSOjoua Usel | “SJUSWWOD Malnal sAND 1ad sabueyo adeospue  ¥1/60/21 v 102/ L)
0ozt082
B8po) uoseay SuondudseqJepiQ ebuey) dregaddy  seqebueqd
%09'S  28'65E/v.L'eS €€20L°GP1$ e 6v°259'109'2$ ‘U] “UCONUSUOD 'Y D' Q
SN.L-15922-5102 SNL119ssed 5102
|ooyas |asse 4 ahi10an
00'2¥5'02L$ [eio] 199014
00°€£6'v$ SUOIIPUOY) PBIBACDSI] *s5011) Bunsixs pJepue)s ayl S1ePOWWOIdR 0} 3Welj I8} NHY Mau (1) apnaid  t1/60/21 L2023t
00'886'0L$ SUOIIIPUOY PaIBA0DSI] “Buiuy mau paainbal |aas) punoib Je J1onp L 81810U03 PARIoLSIBP JO UOIPUOD PAIBA0ISI] v IL/ESRL vi/21/60
007eSS 1S SUOIIPUOYD PaIdAcdsIq *Jredsu painbai ey E&:ow abeurelp j00) / B3I J00J paliewep JO UOIIPUOD PRIBA0ISI]  YL/GLZE vLLLRE
00°e6L'ees SUOIIPUOD P8IBACISIg “goJe wnus|d Jle ysal} ul wNUOIPNE MO|3Qq SUOHIPUOD 8[qeIdadIeun PUE (10S Jom ‘SIIGAP SAISUBIXS JO SUOIJIPUOD PaIsA0dsid  vL/IES2E PLILLRL
“}0m 3y} Buiwioped Jou J0j 10BIJUOD 01 JIPRIY "SIUBWINDOP JOBIU0T 8y} Ul PRIeOIDUI SE ferowsl a1nbal Jou pIp pue pajelolstop
(00'8€8'04$) SUOIIIPUOD pRIBA0dsIQ  Ajuedijubis Jou asam siajul Bunsixa Jeyl paulwialep sem )i ‘Aluosew pue sdes auols Buuado mopuim Bunsixe (o feAowas uod)  vL/LORE 1/8¢/20
00'62t'ss SUOIIPUOY) PRIBA0DSI] *WOOISSEIO Ul $3INiX1y 1yBy mau JO uoireRisul 10} paa) BunyB Jsdosdwi Jo UoIpuod peisnodsly  vL/60/SL yL/50/2L
. *sjusuodwod
00°9€£8'82$ SUOHIPUOY P3IBA0TSI] MU Yy Juawedeldas pue uollijowsap paiinbas adid uresp urew qe|s Jooy Buiisixe pabewep / Pa)00|q JO UOIIPUOD PRIRACJSIA  tL/60/2E 1720721
00'8iv'9$ HOV — UOISSIWO *UOJONIISUDD MBU UM J01)§U0D PIoAe O} 891Aap wiefe a1y Buieoolal jou LO< Aquoissiwug  v1/60/214 v1/€2/01
8Hd-G2s0-41 v618692
' 3po) Uosesy . SuOndudsaq JepiQ dbuey) deQgady  8feq sbueyd
%EL'S  00°16L'GE8'91$ 00°162°+16$ . ’ €6 00°000'v26°51$ 0SSy USSI9IN "N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H4
dSO-igive-vioe dS9 auakese p102
100y2g auaAejeT) ag ueap
JaquinN  Joesuo)  junowy s18pI0 sJepLQ unouwny
Od 19% peuo) abuey) afueyn venuo)d
Jaqunp idy pieog 8oel0 |el0l  pasjaly |lelo JequinN leutbizo Jequinp 308load BT IVETY jooyos
0T HIAHO IODNVHI
llj06 :9bed A AR U AR weiboid WwawaAoidwi [ende)
SL0Z/SL/L :9leg abue) s91940 fercsdde sepio abueyo asay | $]00YoS 21jqnd obeaiys

G102 Ateniqo4 Sd)



-0225-PR8

5

1

60 IONVHO W Hoday ‘siegue vl pieog au; 0} pelodal Buleq aie pue pasaudde ueaq aaey $13p10 abueyd Buimojio) sy

00'+6¥'81L$ SUORIPUOY PRLIA0JSIa . "Svg 8y} BuuresBoidas pue Buiduelegal Jo4 UOEIS MOjHIR PUB “J0Jow dyg MaU ‘A MaU B ([BISUl BUB USIuINg  bL/LLZL L1021
6dd-S2v0-2t 189¢€2€2
3po) UOSESY SUOIduoSeg ;BpI0 dbuey)  SEQddy  3feq abuey)
%EQ'S  00Cl8'88e'es 00C9'/GL$ VA 00002'LEl'ed 00 UoioNAIsUC) uewlapulg
HOW-12262-2102 HOW Aeuny 2102
Awapeoy afienbue Aeunyy dijyd
15'629'2$ " [ejoL 108l0ug
1562928 JBylo “S8peYS J3||0) MOpUM RISURI 0} 0D YIL/E0/EE vH/E02L
2E6E€/2
3P0) UoSEIY SUCNAu9seQ 19pI0 SbUBYD  dleg ddy  3ieq sbuey)
%LL'G  25°888°98% 15'92e'v$ 4 00299'c8$ *0uj ‘U108 3 Jopue)
adv-iiive-5i0e aov Aqqr 5102
- : [ooyas AqqI v nyuy
66'828'01$ felo 19301
‘sjuswainbai yibuans anssaidwios 10 pue ubisap UCHOIS YIM J011jU00
jou op Asy} se Buo| se pauopueqge aq Aew suoepunoy daaq *saul) Jamas BUIlSIXa 0} SUORIBULOD Yyim a1943)ut A3y} ji paanbas
66'828°01L$ SUONIPUOD P8IBADOSIQ  SE SUOIEPUNO} SA0WSY "SUOHI8S PaJNbas ay) spinoid o} palinbas se uoepuUNo) aAcWaY a)iS UO PUNO) SUOIIEPUNO} 818J0U0D  Y1/60/21 b /802
0880v.2 . .
BP0y UOSESY . SUORdIdsaq ;BpI0 sbuey)  Segddy  31eq abueq)
%¥L'S 22°08.'809% 22°08.'62$ 9 00°000'6.5$ 0088y B UBSIBIN "N'S ‘Udyosed ‘Hy
11S-LLp62-v 102 LIS Jalzeid vL02
jooyog Alejuaw)g jdubey jeuoijeusaju| 1aizely
00'285'64% felo) 108foid
00285'6L$ padRlIg JBuMO "sBunue|d feuoippe |[RIsU 0} JojorIu0D "sBunueld ay) (e [irisul 0] $1881UNjoA spueluadQ jo Allqe ay) pakejep Jaueapy  YL/EZEL vi/8L/es
8929v.2 .
Bpo) Uosesy SUoNAuosaq JapiC sbuey) dEqady  feq abuey)d
%EYP'S  S6'099'06E° LS S6'0v9°1L$ 9 00°000'6L€°L$ 0S8y B UBSRIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed 'Hd
dON-19€£2-6102 dON WossuUL) 5102
|00ydg Wossyo) jIBIA
0v'106'2$ [e10} 1930.d
: ‘spiepuess juswabeueyy
ot"106°L$ SUONIPUOY PAIBA0SIQ 181eM JO JUBWLRdS( Jad SPI| pUE 3LWR1) MBU 3PIN0I] SaPRIB MaU 0} S3INONLS Jalem (2) pue sainjoniis Jemas (2)1snipy v/ LL/EL v1/20/20
29.€€/2
3po) uoseay . suonduoseqJapiQ sbuey) 3eq ady  s1eq abuey)
%9G'S  6v'2L0°051L$ oY L06°L$ . . b 60'LZL2PL$ Auedwog 2 wbim
TdN-16262-6102 IdN  ‘PIEM SL0Z
jooyog Auejuswia|g piep sawep
JaquINN  108JJU0)  Junowy SI19PIQ $18pI0 Junowy
od 0% joenuo) abueyn afiuey) oenuo)
Jsaquinp 1dy paeog aj9eI0 |elol  pasiady |ejoL J8quinN rewbuQ Jaquinp 193[0ad JOPUBA jooyos
9071 H3aHO IHDNVHI
LljooL :abed PL/LERL 01y L/L0/2) WOy weibo.d Juswaroidw) |eynde)
SL0Z/SL/L :oleq abfiue) 91940 [enaudde Jepio abueyo asay | $]00Yy9s 3l|qnd ommo_co

| GL0g Areniqey Sd)



60 IONVHO W Hodey

‘sieaue u preog ey} 0} pauodal Buieq ese pue paradde usaq eney s8I0 8buBYD BuIMO)|0) B

(19°19t$) fejo] josloid
(L9 Lov$) NPaLD oUERMO|IY ‘Aousbunuoo pasnun Joy1paly  bL/20RLE AV
S9SLLPE
3poo) uoseay SUONAJSeq JopIQ ebueyy sleq ddy  3jeq ebueyn
%t9P  20°LLO'VEE'ELS 20'669'065$ ce 00'8LE°€08°21$ "0u| ‘uojonusSUOY sueT ajA Y
HOW-10S52-110C HOIN UoI{00IS 1102
|ooyag uopjsois ydasop
29'108'1e$ [ejof Joaloid
o “IOMISED 8J13US U1 Ysiuljas 0} paunbal adoos ay ).
62°/¥8% SUORIPUOD PaIancdsig  “sjeued pus ay) Je peliewep s) yomeses uoHeBIapuIy au) Ie SjeuILE| POOM Bunsixa sy Jey) Bulysiuyes Buunp pasenodsip semy)  v1/20/2L v1/€2/60
"looyas ay) Aq palsanbal se
Buikax pue shax reuonippe pue sajpuey |Ind Buipio.d ‘sBuiuado jauige ay} Busiomal Joj 81500 3y} 19109 [esodo.d sapio ebueyd
SIyL "fesodosd feuiBLio 8y} ur papn|oul Jou Sem sajpuey (INd ay} O 1S09 BU} ey} PaISACISID SEM JI UOBIPPE U| "sIspuliko paiyioads
8y} 81epOWW0ITe 0} 361.| 00} Sem PUIYAQ 18| Sem 1yl 3joY 3y} SISPUIAD BUIISIXG Ui PAAOWIRI JOJIRIILIOD BY] USLIM “JGASMOY
91'6/0'91$ SUONIPUOY) PRIBA0DSI(] :BuIp|INg yINos 8y} o WG0ISSE(D AlBAs W1 SJBUIGED UBPOM BY) 1o} sajpuey nd pue s1apuijo mau papnjoul adods feuiblio sy $1/80/21 v1/€2/60
‘lpued ssao2e ue Hulrelsu; pue ‘Aiuosew Buidda.d ‘Kiuosew mc_v__:no:mc_cm__oemu ‘Juis ay) Buirowas PaAJOAU SUOM
£1'228'2$ - Jsenbay [00ydg  joadodsay) abunolssyoes) 31 Ul panoWwal 3q yuis Buiisixs ue ey} palsanbal {00YIS U} UORONISUOD J0 3SN0d ay) Buung  vi/p0/2L Y1/20/2L
“Auosew yim [[em ayi Ui sjoy au)
60°€50'2$ SUOLIPUOD PaJan0dsiqQ  |Iiul pue Jonp sy} deo 0} Afressadsu sem jj "preogyieyo Bunsixe ue Buinowss uodn paiancosip semjonp Bunisixe ue g| | wooy Ul v1/20/21 v1/20/21
165€082
3P0y uoseay Suondudsa(g JepIQ dbuey) 3Jeqddy  ajeq sbueyn
%V6't  £€8099'G62'2% $6°9,0'801$ s A 68'€85°/81'2$ J0SSY 2 UBSISIN "N'S ‘uayosed 'H'4
dSO-1ShES-S10T dSD weysais 6102
100Y9S Wwieysain o Jajem
00°0£0'2.$ [e10] 19801
: W40 00S'v 0L INJD 0S6't W0} ‘WD OGP JO uoljonpal
wnwixew e g-NHY woij mojpre Addns wiaisAs 83npai jfeys Jojoelju0d ‘pauisap 10 panbel siuoionpa. asiou Jayuny § 19suibua
00'699°L$ SUOIPUOD PaIBAodsIg  Buipying o) 9|qeIdad9e S| [8AS] 3SI0U PINP3J ey Wuo)) paaibe Alsnomasd se SIISNYIP SNILL YN BUl 81N [eys JOIoRIUOD b 1/60/S) vi/i0et
. “yeaiq Buuds Buunp we)sAs Jafem pajiyo sy} aoueRqgs) pue (09416 J0 suojied o1 ppe s [m
00°016'Gv$ SUOIIPUOD PRI3A0ISI S *SIBHaS 1iNJIo pappe ‘Buidid paleioosse pu. Jally WEaLsapISs SOSET © IfEISUl PUB YSIUIN; ‘ajem pajiyd Bunsxe ayl1se} 01 09 vLELRL vi/€0/2L
64d-Ger0-2| £89€2€2
’ 3p0o uosesy suondudoseQ iepiQ buely 8leQddy  BEeQq abuey)
%E0°S  00218'882'ES 002L9'LS1$ . ' € 00'002°LEl'eS 00 uohonisuo) uewlspulg
HOW-12e6e-2102 HOW Aeuniy 2102
Awapeoy abenbue Aenny dinyd
JBquinN oeljuoy  junowy SJI8PIO SIepIO unowy
od 409 veiuo) abuey) afiuey)d 12enuo)
J3qunN 1dy pasog ?[oRI0 |elol  pasiasy 1el01 JequinN leuibli0 saquinp 103(0id JOPUIA jooyos

LLioLL

:abeyd
SLOZ/EL/L :3leq@

901 H3QHO IONVHI

vL/LE/RL Oy L/LO/CL W)
abue) 31940 ferosdde Japio abueyd asay |

. GLog Arenugag

welboid uawaacidwy [enden
s|ooyds aliqnd obearyd

SdD



~ULLZ-T RO

i

60 IONVHO W bodey

"S1eaue Ul pieog ey} 0} pauodas Buisq ase pue panoudde ueaq aney siapio ebueyd Buimoyo) 3y

$609¢'6$ 10) J99l01d
§6'08€°6$ SUORIPUOD P3IBA0DSIJ “sdes) ues)s [eUONIPPE. (£) Jo UIRIBISU  bL/ZLZE viiLLEL
S656€82
9p07) uoseay suondudsagJepiQ buey) 3deqady  afeq sbuey)
%L6°€  56'08€'6v2S §6'08€'6$ 3 00°000°0t2$ dU| ‘s1010BHUOD JBIIN Y™
d18-191¢e-s10e H7g sseg s102
100Y9S ssegq suijiad
00'899'92$ fejo) 108f01d
"1senbai s|00y9s Jad J8ino aim Osfe 0} JY) *saxaq Jlrew Ajnoe;
00°00v'8$ . 1sanbay |jooyog £ X9 pue Jauiqed aseq g/ mau apinoid 0} 0Sfe L) [00Y3s 8y} AQ paisanbal uoiedo| 3y} 0} SIBUIged Bunsixa ale2021 01 0 YI/60/2L v1/10/2}
00°000°01$ SuoHipuoD palanodsiq  “sadid ysneyxa au} Joj suolessuad Bulsixa asn o] JY) ISneyxs Jateay Jelem Joj Sjonp Buljsixe punose sadidjuaA 8lnoi1 01 08 YLOLRL +1/62/60
“IojiNo paaj 0} J8xeaiq 1IN0 dure QE MU € |[elsul 0} aseds Buisixa
anowau Jo sadeds Bulisixa aziin ‘lBued Jaylia ol Paj 9G UES 1B[INC dum (G MaU SY | *WOOISSE|D Y-8id 3y] u1 J0juswoseq
00°'892'8$ HOV — uoIssiwQ a1 u! jaued (2211199} BuNSIXS UB 0} PAI0SUL0D 3q 0} S| JBJIN0 MBU By | *SUBAO MaU 8y} 10} 19)Ino dwe oG e apinoud o} 09  vlLgzrRt v1/22/60
8Hd-G2S0-L1 1568022
3p0)) uoseay suondudss@g jepi0 ebuey) SEeqgaddy  3feq obuey)
%Sy  €9°019'056'tS €9°018°102$ 0c 00°008'2SL'v$ “00 u0NONAISU0Y Jojpall4
dS0-142€2-G102 dS [2189H S10g
|00Y9S |ZI3H 310pO8Y |
20°9v€'95% felo) J93fo.d
“Bunsixe yorew 03 azis ‘U0l 1580 8q 0} IN0dSUMOP MY “JaUI0D
81'88€'vL$ SUOIIPUOY) PBIBA0ISIQ 1S3MUINOS 3y} Ul INOASUMOP JBJEM WO}S Joutalu paBewrep pue Bulisxe ay) o Juswade|dal 8y} Joj Buioud apinoid 0ji0105U0)  vL/LORL vLPO/LL
91'6£6$ 1sanbey jooyog *abeubis jooyas mau ay) o} sebBueyd ay) 10j Joge| puk euBIRW apIA0id 01 J0J0BIU0Y  PL/LOZE v1/8e/LL
'sjoxdeiq Buijunow panoidde S49) ayl aq jieys Buioud
U} Ul pSpPNjoU| “SMOPUIM BUNISIXS BY} JO S3YSeS Jaddn a.1Us BUY UIYIM It} 0) PajedLde) 8 (M ey} Sjoued lsw paysiul-aid
v2'vep'es SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0DSI] ‘PaleINSUl MAU OJU! G228 PUE 222 WOOY Ul Shun Oy Bunisixs ay; a1800ja1 0 Joge| pue [eualew opinoid 01I0j0BIU0D  v1L/S0/eE +1/92/60
“Aoeaud ajeidwod apin0id Inq ‘uoissisuel JyBi| MOJ[E O} (1] *SeySIUL; SSB) BJeSE 3G O) W] alseld
oV’ 1S2'v$ SUOIIPUOY P3IBA0ISI ‘WooJLjeq XBSIUN MBU Ul 811 J00p SSE(B MBU Jo 8B BPISUL JBA0 Wi} dilseld feIsu) “Ifels 1S s Jo woloq pue Bules jealseday  vL/ZL/ek YvL/E02)
198} asenbs op ‘| ARlewixoidde
S| B8/8 10014 "100]}-gns ! Sjulol BQISIA [Je YOjed *SJousise) JE0D SAISAUPE LM J00|J-GNS JO UMOP BUIMaIDS Sapn(oul Siy |
60°£82'82% SUOHIPUOD PRIBA0TSI]  BulIoo]} JoA MEU ||eISUI O} PUE OZE WO0JSSE(D Ul Buliool Buisixe sy} aleqe 0 Joge| Pue [eusjew 40} Buioud spinosd 03 10j0EUOD  YL/LOL PL/PO/LL
0102692
3p00) UOSEay . suondudseqJepiQ ebuey) eleg ddy  afeq ebuey)
%8EY  6Y°0S52°288°cL$ 6¥°052'c8S$ : 414 00°000'¥0€‘cL$ Auedwo) 3 wHIMm
dIS-L2p9vv102 diS Aqed Iy 102
lo0yag ybiy Aqey |y
13QWINN  JPeAU0)  Junowy S19p40 S13pI0 nowy
Od 40 9% oenuo) sfuey)n afueyn joeluo)
Jaquiny 1dy pseog ETRITTo] lejor pasinay |ejop sRBquinN rewBuo 13qWINN 1a3foud JOpUBA |jo0yds

LLioz2l
SLOZ/EL/L

:abed
:aeqg

9071 H3AHO IONVHO

PHLE/RL 01y L/10/21 Walj
abue. 91940 [ercidde uspio abueys asay |

G102 Arenuqag

weiboid Juswaoidwy jenden
s|ooyas alqnd obeayd

SdD



TULL T NO

60 3DONYHO W koday ‘sJeaue u| pieog 8yl o) palods. fujaq ase pue peacudde uaaq aney siepio aBueys Buimoo) syl

06'0b.'6$ feloy Josfoig
6.°2L9'8% SUOHIPUOY PaseA0dsI] Y292 991)§0 0} DS | WOOJ 13500 XaSIUN Wwoyj uoiiesojd. sinpow ubis aanbiew 1oy Jamod pue mo_u elep Mau 8pnold  vL/EeL vLILLY
‘pJeoq o) pajeososs Aq paidnoso Ajsnownaid
11821 1S SUOIPUOY) PBISA0DSIA BaJe 0} 95ED Ae|dsip BLSIO[RI 81RI0j3Y "URIUNG) BUULIP MAU SA0GR S0BLINS jlem O} PJRO] %28} BLsloed a)eacjel 01 DY v1/2L/2) 1251948
SHd-0CL1-Sl 126t082
3poy) uoseay SUoONduosSs@ JepiQ sbuey) 3Jegaddy  afeq aouey)
%0LC 8.02¢'681CH 2'099'L5% 9 99'0LL'1E1'2$ 00SSY B UBSIRIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed 'Hy
HOI-LSZ9-€L02  HOI SH Yed uebiol €102
jooyas ybiy syied uebiopy
00°€96$ [ej01 1080ud
00°£96$ anss| Alpes "99U3} UOIIONIISUOD pue mous Aselodwa) [eisul pue apinoid 0305 PL/E0/2L v1/92/1L
o 0629vL2
3poH) Uoseay SuonduoseqJapiQ sbuey) ofeq ddy  afeq Jbueqn
%L0E 05 LYE'E62 1S 0S'1p5'8€$ 6 00°008'vSc‘L$ "0 UONONISUOY JeIpBld
dON-L2St2-6102 dON |10 6102
10043s Ajje19adg 80uBIIS B SANBWSYIRY |[IMOW T PleuOq
09'226'L¥$ [e1o1 tosloxd
. “Buniiew Buired 81q1ss9098 pu PIE(I0q 404 PASN SEM TRy J0j09 Jured mojjak .
0L°226% 1senbay |00yog Je|iwis B as( "8oUBIIUS [00YDS URW By} Je dufe) 8J8IoU00 8|qISSE00E MBU BU) JO 3DP8 [RaNLOA 8y} U0 Buiew MOJ@AR apnold v L/60/2L PLPORL
06°PYe LYS pa10auq JBUMO (10} SWoo. 91) W00 YIUN| PUE *SI8|10} *SAIHJ0 *SIOPLIOD ‘SWOOISSEIS SI00]) PUODES PUB july (8 Juredal 0} DD PL/LL/E) YLOLEH
9961892
3po7) Uoseay SUON[dNosSeg J8pI0 dbuey) aeq ddy  afeq abuey)
%8L'E  96'6/5262'C$ 96'6.5'101$ - oL 00°000'96}‘€$ Auedwod @ bim
H18-12£52-v 102 418 yhwsaoys ¢102
|00Yds ylwsaoyg yejnag
8e'162'L$ fejo] 103joid
¥6'v09'v$ SUOIIPUOY) PaJaA0TSIq "UBJ ISNEYXS 3Y) 0} JOPad) mau B Yiim Jaxeaiq inonoojod | duse gg Buiisixe ue azijin Jo mau e apnold |feys Jo1oeiquo)  vLOSR ! 1 2V/AV AN
“sBumesp eauadje sy} Jad g0 | Joop 1B a|qejieA. ADEa.Je Sem BULIA "PIAOWIS) SEM aJempIeyY ay) aJaym
V61 1 J00p yored pue Jjedas 0} OE) ‘sBume.p U} UO UMOLS PUB PIQ 3Seq 3Y] J0 Hede a1k YIIUm SBOIN8P MaU |2 AJ. SBUIIMS
pue Jajsue) ‘1oxesado 48s0f0 Joop ay ] 10| Buiied ay) 4o Buspng 8yl Jo oIS 1sem 8yl o} Bulpng sy} JO SRIS YLOoU Y] W0
++'9v9'2$ 1sanbay |00yog Jauado 100p JHeWoINE Mau ay) Buiedojl pajsanbal ‘uoloNIISUoo Bulnp ‘looyos ayy jo fediduld ay) ‘suleouod AQunaasoyang  vL/LL/EL +1/80/21
2£60892
3poo) uoSeay SUOIAp0Se(] JopIQ sbueyy 3Jlegddy  afeq abuey)
%82'€ 06°G82'015'ES 06'G8Y' LL1$ . ' ¥4 00°008'86€'c$ "00 uoNINAJSUOY J3IPaLIH
dIS-LEY92-v 102 disauumvioe
OlIUM H piemp3
JequinN  19equ0) junowy [IET 1 Te) $J8pI0 unowy
od 10% weluo) abueyn abuey) joesuo)
Jqunp idy paeog 8|oel0 felo) pasiaey |ejoL squinpg teutbup Jaquinp 103[o4d JOPUdN |o0yas
. D01 H3AHO FONVHO
lloglL :ebed ’ YL/LERL Oly L/LO/RZ) WOl weibold Juswanroidw) eyde)
SLOZ/SL/L :eleq abuel saj040 ercsdde Japio abueyo asay | $|00Yy2S 21qnd obeayn

: G10g Ateniqad Sd)D



-UZ45-PRE

60 IONVHO W Hoday ‘Sieaue ul pieog aul of pebodas Buleq are pue pasaidde usaq aaey siapo abueyd Buimoiio) ayy

‘palytoads Ajfeuibuo se pazijin-a1 /N9 aq Jou PINod 3 eyl 0s ybrious ‘efie pasueApe s} o} anp pede awed uolonIISuoo
SuoIIpuoD poom femae ay) ‘douaiunod Sunsixe ay) Buirowal o $$3901d ayj u) "ysejdsyoeq Yim dopsiunod sjeuswe onse|d mau yim
16°G9¥'2$ paJoA0dsIg {13 0110 pay) payipow aq 0} paiyoads douaunod efeulwe) oyseld pebpe-Elow Bunsixa sy} aoeides ‘wool sbrioIs e BYI U] BL/LLRZL vLALRE
“Ilem jadered Auosew jse3 Buiisixe asiey “(feaion
pUe [euoziioy) sjuiofl Buidoo auoisewi| Bulisixs 3N pue juod ‘punb slewusd jedesed ayy 1y "sBume.p Joenuod Ul paijoads se
Auuosew yim Bujuado (1jul ‘[B1ulf 881S PSIEISOSSE PUE 18ANO] JO [EAOWA. UOd( “PaJ[Iju Alsnoinaud sem Buiuado uaym paaowas jou
Sem JoANo| BullSIXa Jey} PaIBA0ISID Sem 1| NIND PUB ¥LG YIn Pa|iiul 8q 0} Buuado Aiuosew Jo uoiesol Je [9iul] [381s pue 1aAno)
Bunisixo anoway Hom Jo adoas [fem Auosew uoppe pasodoid anode pajeso] afe eyl $0031d Buidoa suojsawi Buisixe (g) omy

LGerv'l$ SUCHIPUOD PRJBA0JSI]  1953. pUe SAOWLIBY “|[EM JO UOIIPUOD PafeIalialap 0] anp pingal jlem AIUOSeW 4o J88y asenbs g | [euolippe Ue apinoid o} jo10BIU0Y)  PL/G0/L vi/poRL
pre8082
3p07) uoseay suondudsa@JepiQ sbuey) 3Jreqady  areq ebuey)
%82+ L9'61£'900'€S L2Le'Le$ S 92'L0¥'896'C$ uonowsq yBeuogon
10S-180Lt-0 102 10S 11 Asusia ¥1L02
” 100YoS 9|PPIN lieysse |y poobinyy
91'9L6'L1$ [ei0] 10301
. ‘sjedesed Jeau uonensul
SLvL8'L$ SUORIPUOY) PRIBADISIA {0 uogeIMES/UOKEJ I JBTeM JO SUBIS BgISIA B8 88U} B1aum BuIp|INg uewW BY} 4O JOOJ BY} UO YoM Jredal apinaid 0) 0T pL/EZ/L pL/Se/LE
+v2°/58'2$ SUONIPUOY) PaIBA0ISI] ‘leuatew Huiyoo. pue mc_:mm: Buysixs Jo sorg-INdjeAOWal 1alfe 99e1NS BUIj00 Yesuaq palenodsip sease Bunuiodsyon) eix3  pL/ESRL v 1/G2/LL
FASTHAA SUOLIPUOY) P3IBA0DSIQ “Buip(ing xauue ay) Jesu suolEd0] OM) Je |lem Jadesed ayiysiowsq  pL/SZ/2L vLve/ L)L
GE£'906°2% SUOIIPUOY) PaJdA0dsIq *j00. wniseuwAB ayy uo adid uresp uoaiised (1) azeidel 01 0By HL/EZRL 14Y%i 2711}
*adepns Buyoos ayj jo yBiay ur abuey Ajpow o) panss! sem Yyolaxs map ‘pajoadxa uey)
0G6'v00'8% SUOHIPUOD PRIBA0ISIQ  Sease SWOS Ul Jamo| sem euatew Buijool Jjo dos gadeled ay; 4o 1ybiay ayy ‘Buijoos Bunsixe pue Buiyse); Bunsixa jo eAOWAL IBYY  YL/ESEL v1/S2/ L1
8898082 .
3po) Uoseay sUOHdIosaq 1epI0 sbueq) 3Jreqgaddy  3jeq ebueyd
%38t  66'998'vCLI$ 26°€01'02$ - 9 L0°€3L'p0L° LS Qu| ‘si0joeNUOD IV Y™
HOW-180LE-G102 HOW 3en 5102
Awapesy Anunwwog afey 4 usydalg
€0'819°CI$ felof Jodloig
. "BaSR 3Y) Ul
01°255'8% suonipuc) pasenodsiq  Buipesd ayl asinas of axis 199[01d By J0 JBLI0D JSBAYLOU BY) T8 ped §18I0uod Bunisixa sy} Jo leaowas sy} 4oy apinosd 01I0JRIU0D  FL/LOZL PLOL/LL
10'568°L$ SUCRIPUOYD PaJan0dsig “Jajswiiad Buiping je %|meo sposd o) 1oeAUOD  bL/LORL vLOL/LL
"JojAeid Buiisixa ayl punose ainsojoud
26°0/1'€$ P88 BBUMO 8y} a19|dwod 0} ‘818.10u0d Bunsixs Y} yBnoyl Pa.od ‘ajeb yiem (1) pue Buious; feluBLIRUIO ybiy .p meu jo 198} e8I GL PPY  PL/EO/L V10
G865182
BP0y uosesy . suondudosaq JepiQ ebueyy 3JEQady  3EeQq sbuey)
%vee €0'819'129% €0'819°cL$ . € 00°000'809% Auedwoy uogonisuo) Aig-iy
4vn-18eve-s10e 4vn uokq 5102
[00YoS uoAq Aueyy
JequinN  oe4uUO)  junowy S19pI0 SJ18pIO unowy
Od 10% weuo)d abuey) abuey) 1veiuo)
Rqunp idy piwog ETEL3Te} jelol pasiaey |eiop JaquinN lewbuQ 19quINp 193foud Jopuap |ooyos

D071 H3QHO IONVHI

LLjopL :efed PL/LERL 01 ¥ L/L0/2) WOl weiboud wawanoiduw) [eyden
SLOZ/SL/L :ajeq abue) $31943 [ercsdde Japio abueyo asay | $]00YdS 21qng obeaiys

| L0z Atenigad SdD




15-0225-PR8

60 IONVHO W Lodey ‘Sieaue ul pieog ay) o) paliodal Buieq ese pue panosdde usaq saey siepio abueys Bumoljo; 8y|

00'96v$ [ejol 108foid
00°96%'v$ HOV — uoIssiwg ‘lem Buitess Jeau ixa Aouabiaws je a1a10u0d jeucippe spnold  bL/ZLZL YLOLRL
(00°000'¥$) pajoal JBUMO oM J0 3d0ds 8y} wo.y Juswdinbs HujwoosB pny sjeulwie @ NPaIo apinoid 0} lopenuod  viglrelL vi/€0/21
0€91082
9p0D uoseay SuUoRduUIS3g Jepi0 sbUeYD e ddy  Bfeq ebuey)
%880 00°/98'ch¥$ 00°£98'c$ S 00°000'0v¥$ J0SSY 3 USSBIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'4
TdN-L9t2e-vi0e TdN souejjaised v102
.. soue||ajse)
00°005$ [el0] 109f01d
00'005$ psidauqg JsumQ "W} feroyiue sy} Bumpadxe Yum pafe;oosse 1500 BIxe apnosd 011010BIU0D  YL/ZLZL LAV AY A"
0281082
8p0) uoseay ] ) suondudsaqgepiQ sbuey) dregady — areq sbuey)
%SLL ELYP2'0928 €1'v96'2$ 2 - 00°08.°252% 00 UoldNIIsSUCY UewJapullg
11S-Li0ve-S10¢ liSs|esed G102
sjese) ojqed
S AA WA [el0] J0afoid

*S90BUNS |[eM JUSJE(PE JO 8INX3)
Buiisixe yoajew o0} 1200 WS Jeise|d 8pinaly "9IBUNS jem Ja)sed juadelpe yum ysnij aq (jeys preoq wnsdAB mau jo soejay |
“Buiwesy pnis fe1aw Jano preoq wnsdAB ue)sisa. Joedw) j0 Buisisuo jiyur Buiuado |rem apinold “|00Ys ay) AQ PaAOLUSI Biam
2e°208'e$ SUOLIPUOD Pa1an0dsiq sjaukd 99UO PRIBA0IUN aJem Sfaued Jeinuw |em AQ PAJOA0D S193j00] PasSaoal Bullsixe Joy sBuiuado |jem sy} SIOPLIOD JOOY P Y BL/LL/EL YLILRIE

"(U00J JO |lem YLON Je Jojoafoud preog  Wews, Builsixe [jejsuia.
‘812 WOOISSE|D 32U3I0S 1 *[[em 33UX MAU apiaid pue jouiqes AouaBiaws BUlSIXa [2Isut / ajeaojay WOoo: 3y} Jo |em yinog 8y}
§5'929'cL$ 1senbay jooyog Je preoquaxew sium Buoy 9 x ybiy .+ (1) 8uo spinaid pue Jojdefoid pieog LewsS,, Bunsxe JRISUIB) ‘912 WOOISSEID 80UBIS )Y PL/ZL2E vL9LgE

*J0JoBJIU0D Blesedas € Ag pafedal sem yoiym Bulioo)) wAB poom ay) o] paliwi sem Buiping

3y} apisul abewep Jajem ay | “(W00Y J3)i0g Ul MOQ[® 931B3P 06 O} UMOP 3Ul| J00J WO} }39) 29 ‘yibus| [ejoy) Jopesy uresp Buiisixa
a1 .10} sau| adid uresp a9e|d-Ul-paInd & PapPIACId SBY JOJORIIUOD Y} ‘BNSS) SIY) J0 anjeu Adusblows 8yl 0} anq uoIINIISU0D
e Bunsixe ey} apisu; Buidid ureip [eoilion ay} ut ainsse.d Jajem ay; o} enp padojersp $HIRIO SUILRY [RIASS "WN|OA JOJEM
3yl 8|puey 0} 3|qe Buiaq 10U 193.S BY) UL 1aMaS WICIS [90] & 0} anp Buipjing ay) ojul Buixes| sem Buim Buip|ing wAB/wNLoppne

00'620'21$ SUORIPUOY) PBIBA0ISI] Jo (uoneAs|d YINOS By} Je Pajeoo)) Japes) ufewW ukIp J0o1 BulsIXa ue 1By} WLIO]S Ulel JUSD3J B JBJJE PBISA0DSID SBM Y PL/80/2L vL/v0/eL
pve808e
9p0) UoSeay . suondudsegJlepiQ sbuey) BlEQqddy  3feq ebuey)
%8¢t 19'61£'900'c$ Lr2L6'Le$ : S 92°,0v°896°2$ uonows( ybeuogqop
108-1801v-0 102 10S It Asusia v102

10043S 3|PPILY lleysse poobany |
JBqunN  esuo)  junowy S12pI0 S19p20 lunowy
Od 109 Peuo) abueyo abuey) joequo)

13quinp 1dy pieog 3joes0 felop pasiaey jelo} Jaquiny jeuiblo Jaquiny 103loag 10PUBA [l VB

9071 H3AHO IONVHO

LLjosL  :abed PLLERL 0Ly I/L0/ I WOy weiboud wawaroidwi jepden
SLOZ/SL/L :eleq abue. $3[0942 [eroudde sopio sbueyo asay | sjooyos 9a11gng 06e21y)

G10g Aenugag Sd)D




60" IDNVHO W Hoday

‘sJeaue Ul pieog ey} o} pauodal Buleq ase pue panosdde uaaq arey ssapio abueyd Buimolio} ayl

0z'6eL'2$

"way} jleisul pue saueupIQ ededspue] obeaiyn)
aoue)dwo) apon 40 Aup Aq paunba se siepes| sjbuls pue syunJ} jadifes b yim ssa1) iqew Jaoe paddeunq ¥ jeq (2) spwoid |reys 1ojoeuo)  vLIOLEL vL/OLZL
1048082 ’
3po7) Uoseay suonduossg JepIQ sbuey) 3degady  3eq ebueq)
%EL L 66°L£8'8P0'2S (60°100'9€$) € 80'6£8'¢80°C$ "2u| ‘uononuIsuo) "Y' 0’0
SNL-1£052-5102 snLbuissnid 5102
Buissnuid ysuig
(c1'220'6t$) [eio] 10901
(21°220'50%) P31 BoUBMOY "Aousbuiuoo pesnun Jojipa1y  L/LL/ZL yL9LEL
6998t92
3p0H) Uoseay sUonNduosaqg JepiQ sbuey) 3Segady  3eq sbuey)
%16°0- 60°'820'90'1$ (16°'6£8'6$) € 00'816'G80°L$ Qu| ‘s1010BJUOD JBIIIN "H"M
T anv-1esee-c1L0g anv puowiwey gL0e
|00y3G puowwey ¥ sajeyd
(00°e81'2$) [eio Josloid
(00°'€81'2%) pejoaiIq JeumMO "adoos yaje| AIUND3S JO UONRUING 10} IPBID)  bI/S2/RL vi/éLret
8Yd-G2G0-+1 296v692
3poy) uoseay sUONduoseq 18piQ sbuey) 3Jeqaddy  adeq abuey)
%SE0  00'LE9'8IS 00 1E9'1$ S 00°000°29v$ J0SSY R UBSIAIN "N'S ‘Uayosed 'Hd
HOl-1Leb2-v102 HOl Aepesed v102
|00y9g Alejuawalg Aepesed jpeyoiw
26'110°2$ [ejo 10901 ‘
‘PIP33U SE S|em Jured “[lem YLIOU Je paledo] &q 0} p1eoq
26°+1L0'e$ 1sanboy [00Y9S %109 p MeU PUE PJEOQ BYIUM b MBU B SE |[9m Se GOQ LWooJ 1d 10 [[em 1S9M B} UC PIe0g BlYM MBU (1) [RISU| puB 8pinoid 01 0D ¥1L/60/2L v1/80/2L
1865182
8poJ uoseay suonduoseQ JspIC dbuey)  Segady  3jeq Jbueqn
%9€'0  6v'18€'S95$ 26’10 3 £5°69€'€95$ QU| ‘UONINASUOD UBJBISA PIO
HOI-10€52-5102 HOIpiemas SLoe
Awapeay Sy UoliedIUNWWOY PIEMIS H WeNIm
95°'82v'c$ [el0} 199loud
95'82v'2% pajdauiq BumQ "P3ppPe 8q 0} s} wiele ainjeisdws) € 'xoq Jousixs ayl ui Buiesy jo uoiesado B.:coE ollepioul  vI/LLEH vLOLEL
3pop UosEay . SUONAP0Se @ 9pI0 P0UEY) SR TAY  BIeq IBUELD
%SL'0  61°G.8'92E$ 95°'82v'2$ . . L £€9°9vy'vecs QU| ‘SI010BNUOD BN "M
d3N-120e5-5102 d3N Jequng S102
Awapeoy J331e0 jeuoiieIon lequng
JaqQWNN  J9enuo)  Junowy si8p1Q S413pI0 unowy
Od 109, Penuo) abuey) abueyn 1oe1U0)
JaquinN 1dy pieog ajoeI0 |ejol  pasiaay |eloy JqunN lewbuQ J13quinp 109foid JOPUIA |ooyos

L1091

:abed
SLoC/EL/L :3teq

9071 H3AHO IONVHO

YLLERL 01 ¥ L/LO/CL WOlj
abue. se940 [ercidde Japio abueyo asay |

| G102 Aenuqag

weiboud Juswanoidw| jenden
S|ooyos aljqnd obeaiyo

SdD



-PR8

=)

-022

5

1

60 3ONYHO W Woday ‘sieane v pseog au; ol papadsi Buiaq ase pue pancsdde usaq eaey siepio abueyd Buimojjo) ay)

81'868'L6LLS pouiad siyl 10} s13p1Q abuey) jejoL
{eg'150'2$) [elo1 198l014
. -Burond O panosdde
(28'1502%) §ipai) aouemojiy [eul} 8y} pue Japio aseyoind feulbLo ay) Ul PaloU SSOUBMO|[E 3L} USSMISQ S3UBIBJYIP B} 10} Jipaid & apinosd JBYS JOI0BIJU0D  $L/0L/2L vi/80/ct
6v0099¢
8po) uoseay suondiossq iepiQ sbuey) segddy — ateq sbuey)
%ET Y- 81'687'IV$ (28'150'2$) b 00°'L¥S'8y$ QU ‘S1010BHUOY JBIIN "H™M
HOI-1S€52-v102 HOl poomIsys 102
{00Y3G poomIdys assar
98'118'8$ feloy josloid :
9g'118'8$ " 8bueyg spo) Huuad *apo2 06ediyQ 1od sino ues|o Inodsumop pue s19jdnoo uoieBiLl [eUORIPPE [ISUl pue apinaid 0} 08 PL/0LRL vL/L0/0L
65SYELS .
3P0 Uosesy SUONAI9SaQ 19pi0 Sbuey) 3dfegddy  91eq abuey)
%IY'€-  98'860°20¢'1$ (PLL0L'9P$) S 00°008'8vE'L$ SSIeI00SSsY B sjqeley
L1I1S-19082-102 11S poomsuasey p102
’ jooyog poomsuaney
(19'688'5t$) [elo] 10eloid
‘Buioud 9Or panosdde
(18'829'8v$) Hpa1] souemo|ly feul ay} pue ep.o 3seyouNd [euIBO Sy} Ul POIOU SIAUBMO|IR Y1 USSMIBq SOURISJIP 8Y) JO} 1IPBI0 B pI0Id JeYS I0JOBIUOD  L/OLZL vi/oLet
1048082
o7 wsEsy : SIONAIsaq BPI0 BUEG0 QDY 3 SDUEuD
%ELV-  667L£8'8Y0°2 (60°100'9€$) : . € 80'6£8'780'2$ *0U| ‘UONINASUOD "Y' D0
SN.1-1£0S2-S102 SN Buissnid 5102
Bujssnidiswiy
JBQWINN  Jenuc) jJunowy $19p40 S19pI0 unowy
Od 309 venuo)d abuey) abueyd oenuo)
JequinN 1dy pseog 39el0 jeloL  pas|asy jejol JaquinN rewmbuo Jaquinp 10afoad FLTIVETY jo0yag
. D01 H3AHO IONVHO
LLjo/L :abed A PL/LERL Ol 7 L/L0/Z) WOy weiboid Juswaroidw [ended
SLOZ/SL/L :9leg abuel s3940 [eacsdde Japio abueyo asay |

s|00yds 2tjqnd obesiy)

: 610z Aenigag Sd)



